



Molina Healthcare of Nebraska, Provider Notice

EPSDT Claim Acceptance Criteria – Referral Status Indicators

07/02/2025

Molina requires EPSDT claims that are submitted with “EP” modifier to include the appropriate referral status indicator(s). If these are not included, the claim will be rejected.

The service referral indicators are located in Loop 2300 Segment CRC02 and Loop 2300 Segment CRC03. When CRC02 is indicated, CRC03 is required. The service line indicator is located in Loop 2400 Segment SV111.

Loop 2300 CRC01 (Code Category)

- If EP modifier is not appended to service code, leave this blank. Stop here. No more is needed for these indicators.
- If EP modifier is appended to service code, enter **ZZ** (Mutually Defined).

Loop 2300 CRC02 (Certification Condition Indicator)

- Enter **Y** (for Yes) if the patient is referred to another provider as a result of the screening.
- Enter **N** (for No) if no referral is made.

Loop 2300 CRC03 (Condition Code)

- If N was entered in CRC02, enter **NU** here (for Not Used/patient not referred)
- If Y was entered in CRC02 enter the applicable condition code:
 - **AV** for Patient Refused Referral
 - **S2** for Under Treatment
 - **ST** for New Services Requested

Loop 2400 SV111 (EPSDT Indicator)

- Enter **Y** (for Yes) when CRC03 is AV, S2, or ST. *If CRC03 is AV, S2 or ST and this is left blank or “N,” the claim will be rejected.*
- Only leave blank or enter **N** (for No) if CRC03 is NU.

Examples:

- 1) CPT 99215
 - Loop 2300 CRC01, CRC02, CRC03 – leave blank
 - Loop 2400 SV111 – leave blank



- 2) 99381 EP, & outcome was child referred to audiologist for further testing but parent refused referral
 - Loop 2300 CRC01 = ZZ (because EP modifier is present)
 - Loop 2300 CRC02 = Y (Yes, because a referral was made to audiologist)
 - Loop 2300 CRC03 = AV (because patient's parent refused referral)
 - Loop 2400 SV111 = Y (because although refused, a referral was made)
- 3) 99381 EP & no referral was made
 - Loop 2300 CRC01 = ZZ (because EP modifier is present)
 - Loop 2300 CRC02 = N (No, because a referral was not made during this visit)
 - Loop 2300 CRC03 = NU (Not Used/Patient Not referred)
 - Loop 2400 SV111 = N or leave blank (Because CRC03 is NU/no referral was made)

Providers that may bill EPSDT services and, therefore, be impacted by this process include:

- Primary care providers (family medicine, general practice, etc.)
- Obstetrics and gynecology (OB/GYN)
- Nurse practitioners
- Midwives
- Pediatrics
- Federally qualified health centers (FQHC)
- Qualified family planning providers (QFPP)
- Clinics
- Rural health clinics (RHC)
- Health departments
- Family planning

Thank you for your continued partnership in the Molina Healthcare of Nebraska network. If you have general questions about this communication, please contact our Provider Relations Team at NEProviderRelations@MolinaHealthcare.com.